

Case No. 2020-05

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER  
OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED  
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA  
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT  
INJUNCTION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES

---

**Team 28**  
*Attorney for Appellee*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**ISSUES PRESENTED** .....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** .....3

**I. Factual Background** .....3

**II. Procedural Background**.....7

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....8

**ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**I. Because this Case Presents a First Amendment Claim, this Court Reviews the District Court’s Conclusions of law de novo.**..... 10

**II. Refusing to Renew AACCS’s Contract with the City violated AACCS’s Constitutional Right under the Free Exercise Clause.**..... 10

**A. The Department of Health and Human Services actions are subject to strict scrutiny because it has failed to meet the requirements of neutrality and general applicability.**..... 11

**B. By failing to show that its actions are narrowly tailored to advance a compelling governmental interest, HHS has violated the Free Exercise Clause.**..... 17

**III. EOCPA’s nondiscrimination provisions, including the mandatory notice requirement, impose an unconstitutional condition on free speech because they require private agencies to affirm a belief that cannot be confined within the scope of the funding program.** .....21

**A. Requiring AACCS to adopt the government’s ideology as its own to determine what is in the best interest of the child violates the First Amendment.** .....22

**B. The EOCPA anti-discrimination notice imposes an unconstitutional condition on AACCS because it attempts to regulate the agency’s speech as a whole, outside the scope of the funding program.** .....26

**CONCLUSION** .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	8, 9, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Board of Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. V. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hilaleah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 12, 14, 17, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	17, 20
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	23, 24
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	27
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	22
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, Cty., and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	22, 26
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	23, 27
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	22, 27, 29
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	8, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>See Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	10, 12, 18
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	22, 26

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	22, 29, 30

**Federal Circuit Cases**

<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Davey v. Locke</i> , 299 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	10, 22
---------------------------	--------

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
E.V.C. § 37.....	4, 24
E.V.C. § 42.....	4, 5, 15, 16, 25
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(a)(2) .....	1
